
Odisha State Health & Family Welfare Society 
Deptt. Of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of Odisha 

Annexure Building of SIH & FW, Nayapalli, Unit-8, Bhubaneswar-751012 
Phone / Fax: 0674-2392479 / 80/88 

Advt. No: 16/24  

CLARIFICATION/CORRIGENDUM 
TO THE REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) FOR OPERATION AND MANAGEMENT OF 

INTEGRATED PATIENT TRANSPORT i.e. EMERGECNY MEDICAL AMBULANCE SERVICE 
(108), BOAT AMBULANCE, 24 x 7 REFERRAL MEDICAL TRANSPORT SERVICE ( 

JANANI EXPRESS) AND HEALTH HELPLINE SERVICE (104),  “IPTHHS, Ph-II” IN ODISHA 
 

With reference to the advertisement published on RFP Reference No. 

OSH&FWS/01/2024/IPTHHS-II published in the “The Indian Express”, “The New 

Indian Express”  , “ The Times of India” , “Prameya” and “Dharitri” on 30.01.2024 , 

and subsequent clarification/corrigendum published on 31st March,2024, in response 

to queries raised in the pre-bid conference, the revised Clarification to the point 

no.16 of the clarification/corrigendum published is being issued to the “Request for 

Proposal” for Operation and Management of INTEGRATED PATIENT TRANSPORT 

AND HEALTH HELPLINE SERVICE,  “IPTHHS, Ph-II” IN ODISHA(30 Districts) . The 

details of the revised clarification to the point No.16 of the 

clarification/corrigendum published , can be downloaded from the official website  

https://nhmodisha.gov.in and https://health.odisha.gov.in . All other terms and 

conditions in the RFP (except clarification/corrigendum published on 31.03.2024) and 

advertisement published on 30.01.2024 shall remain unchanged. Further, the last 

date for submission of complete bid documents remains unchanged i.e. 29th April 

2024 ,3 P.M. 

 

                          Sd/- 
       Mission Director  

    National Health Mission, Odisha 
 
 
 
 
 



PRE-BID CLARIFICATIONS/ AMENDMENTS IN RESPECT TO THE QUERIES IN THE PRE-BID MEETING HELD ON 6TH 

FEBRUARY 2024 (REVISED) 

Sd/- 
MD, NHM, Odisha 

Corrigend
um 

/Clarificati
on Sl No 

Clause 
no 
(RFP 
Doc) 

Page 
No 
(RFP 
Doc) 

Content (RFP Provision) Queries raised/ 
Clarification sought 

by 
Bidders 

Response to the 
Pre-Bid Queries / 
Amendments web 
hosted on 31-03-24 

Revised 
Clarification 

16 1.2.2 7 Should have minimum five 
years of experience as on the 
last date of bid submission in 
successful operation and 
management of at 
least a fleet of 700 
Ambulances including at least 
500 (five hundred) EMAS (i.e., 
ALS/BLS),with computer 
telephony 
integration and ability to log 
calls with GIS based GPRS 
integrated 
vehicle monitoring system. 

Requested to allow 
Company/ Bidder 
having experience of 
operating the required 
number of ambulances 
in consortium with any 
other company to also 
bid independently for 
the said tender, 
provided the 
company/bidder has 
served the responsibility 
of lead member in the 
past consortium. 

Clarification: 
Experience as lead 
member shall be 
considered provided 
the lead member 
was directly involved 
in the day-to-day 
operation and 
management of the 
service. The 
consortium agreement 
should clearly indicate 
that the lead 
partner is primarily 
responsible for dayto- 
day operation and 
management of the 
project. 
(No Change in RFP 
Provision) 

Prima facie the 
experience should 
be in the name of 
the bidder. 
However, as 
regards 
consideration of 
experience of the 
sole bidder as 
lead member in 
consortium in any 
other similar 
project, same 
shall be evaluated 
on case to case 
basis based on 
the latest 
judgment of 
Hon’ble Supreme 
Court in that 
respect. 
(No Change in 
RFP Provision)   

 


